
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

29 October 2014 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM will be held in the COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2014 at 10:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR PERSON 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  30 April 2014 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE FORUM 

 
 5. FESTIVE HOURS POLICY 

 
 6. THE FIVE POLICY OBJECTIVES 

 
 7. ALCOHOL FOCUS SCOTLAND REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF STATEMENTS 

OF LICENSING POLICY(Pages 5 - 32) 
 

 8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
 
 Contact: Rebecca Hepburn Tel: 01546 604137 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 

KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 30 APRIL 2014  

 
 

Present: Kenneth Harrison  (Chair) 
 

 Fred Bruce, Community Representative   
 J Russell Buchanan, Ex-Licensee   
 Cath Cakebread, Argyll and Bute Addiction Team Meeting  
 Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer  
 Martin Donovan, Licensed Trade  
 Elaine Garman, NHS Highland   
 Calum MacLachlainn, Licensed Trade  
 Iain MacNaughton, Community Representative   
  
Attending: Susan Mair, Legal Manager  
 Inspector Tom Harper, Police Scotland  
 John Woods, Community Action Mid Argyll  
   
   
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Tim Saul, Sheila Johnston, 

Raymond Boyle and Councillor Rory Colville.  
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  The minutes of the Local Licensing Forum held on 26 November 2013 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 

 3. PRESENTATION ON COMMUNITY ACTION MID ARGYLL - WAY FORWARD BY 
JOHN WOODS, PROJECT CO-ORDINATOR 

 
  The Forum heard a presentation on the work carried out by the Community Action Mid 

Argyll project (CAMA), delivered by the project co-ordinator John Woods.  The 
members of the Forum undertook in a discussion regarding issues raised in the 
presentation. The group discussed, in detail, underage drinking particularly in sixteen 
and seventeen year olds. The Forum noted that as a whole it seems that young 
people are generally being more responsible when drinking alcohol. The Forum 
suggested that the fear of social media recording any embarrassing moments and a 
change in the behaviour of role models perhaps could have contributed to the change 
in behaviour. The group also undertook in a length discussion regarding the reduction 
in violent crime and noted that the behaviour of people in licensed premises has 
greatly improved.   
 

 4. OVERPROVISION - UPDATE 
 

  Susan Mair advised the Forum that Argyll and Bute Licensing Board, in their 
Licensing Policy Statement, had agreed to research overprovision and come out with 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



a view.  Susan advised that at the last Board meeting it was agreed that the Chair of 
the Licensing Board, Councillor Rory Colville, along with Councillor Sandy Taylor and 
Councillor Richard Trail would form a working group to look in more detail at 
overprovision and come to a view on whether overprovision exists or does not exist 
within Argyll and Bute. Susan reported that the group had met for the first time on 16 
April 2014, and a representative from Alcohol Focus Scotland had joined the meeting 
via Lync, who advised that there was a toolkit available from Alcohol Focus Scotland 
to help with overprovision. Susan informed the group that Graeme Forrester had been 
in contact with Cleland Sneddon in his role as Chair of the Alcohol and Drugs 
Partnership to see how the working group can work along side them in researching 
overprovision.  
 
Decision  
 
The Forum questioned why overprovision was an item on the agenda again and it 
was agreed that it would only be put on at a future meeting if the working group 
requires specific input from the Forum.  
 

 5. COULD ARGYLL AND BUTE BE SEPARATED INTO DIFFERENT REGIONS FOR 
ANALYTICAL PURPOSES 

 
  Susan Mair advised that alcohol related health statistics which are complied for Argyll 

and Bute by the National Health Service are broken down into four areas but they are 
also presented as a whole.  
 
Decision  
 
The forum noted that Argyll and Bute can be analysed as a whole or split into four 
regions when analysing health statistics that are related to alcohol.  
 

 6. HEALTH SUB-GROUP 
 

  No discussion was had on this item.  
 

 7. MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

  No discussion was had on this item.  
 

 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

  The Forum discussed the purpose of the Local Licensing Forum, as some members 
feel the Forum is not making a difference as they have a good discussions however 
do not make any recommendations. It was noted that since the start of the Forum, 
they have supported and impacted on some key issues such as the Licensing Policy 
Statement. The members feel that they do not work closely enough with the Licensing 
Board and do not get the opportunity to comment on any issues that the licensing 
board have. It was suggested that a member of the Licensing Board could attend the 
next meeting of the Local Licensing Forum to see how they think the Forum should be 
supporting them. It was also suggested that minutes of the Licensing Board could be 
brought to the Forum so the Forum are aware of any key issues the board are facing.  
 
The group questioned the remit of the Local Licensing Forum, Susan stated that the 
remit of the Local Licensing Forum as stated in the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 is to 

Page 2



keep under review the operation of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 in the Forum’s 
area and in particular, the exercise by the relevant Licensing Board of their functions 
and giving such advice and making such recommendations to that or any of those 
Boards in relation to those matters as the Forum considers appropriate.  
 
The group raised concerns over the items on the agenda and where they should 
come from. Susan advised that members of the forum should be taking any issues 
they have and sending them to the Chair for inclusion on the agenda however some 
members felt that this is not the purpose of the Forum. The Forum identified that they 
are not made aware of any issues that are ongoing within the Area, that affect 
licensing. 
 
Susan suggested that it would be beneficial if members could look at the minutes from 
Local Licensing Forums from other Councils within Scotland before the next meeting 
so we can see what work is being carried out by them.  
 
The Forum agreed that at the next meeting they will discuss what the purpose of the 
Local Licensing Forum is and how the Forum can move forward.  
 
Decision  
 
The Forum agreed to discuss the role of the forum at the next meeting and suggest 
ways in which they can move forward. The Group agreed to invite a member of the 
Licensing Board to the next meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4



Review of statements 
of licensing policy

2013 to 2016

Agenda Item 7Page 5



Introduction 

Every three years, licensing boards in Scotland must prepare and publish a 
statement of licensing policy. The policy statement sets out the general approach 
a licensing board will take to regulating the sale of alcohol and licensed premises
in its area. Latest policy statements were due for publication at the end of 
November 2013.

Licensing law, statutory guidance and regulations make up the broad legal framework for alcohol licensing. 

Some rules and conditions, such as the legal purchase age, are mandatory. However, the law gives 

licensing boards’ considerable discretionary power on a range of a
[...]
 the burden of alcohol-related harm in Scotland. 

This includes effective regulation of the availability of alcohol through the licensing system. 

Alcohol Focus Scotland provides training for newly-appointed licensing board members and we offer 

a range of courses for people working in the licensed trade. In 2011, we published Rethinking Alcohol 

Licensing, the report and recommendations of an expert workshop that examined how Scotland’s licensing 

system could better promote the licensing objectives. In 2012, we hosted a series of regional events 

bringing together licensing stakeholders to debate issues relating to licensing policy and decision-making, 

and we developed a resource toolkit to facilitate and support good licensing practice. 

This work has been supported by a grant from Alcohol Research UK. 

For more information about our work, go to: www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk 

page two Review of statements of licensing policy 2013 to 2016

Alcohol Focus Scotland Page 6



About this report

This report presents the findings of a review of statements of licensing policy for 2013 to 2016 carried out 

by Alcohol Focus Scotland. The review was undertaken to assess the extent to which published policy 

statements for 2013 to 2016 fulfil their legal purpose, and whether there are any lessons to be learned from 

current policy statements to inform the development of future statements.  

Policy statements were examined in relation to the following criteria: 

 Presentation and readability

 Use of evidence 

 Process of consultation

 Licensed hours

 Overprovision

 Children’s access

 Occasional licences

 Operating conditions

In evaluating presentation, evidence use and consultation, Alcohol Focus Scotland has applied commonly 

accepted principles and standards for public bodies performing a public service.1 These standards include 

ensuring that information provided is accessible and easy to understand; being open and transparent about 

the reasons for adopting a particular course of action; publicising consultation responses and explaining how 

they have been used in the formulation of policy. Policy content, such as overprovision and licensed hours, 

has been considered in relation to the specific aims and purpose of licensing and the licensing objectives. 

All licensing policy statements published by the end of April 2014 were included in the analysis.  

Twenty-five out of a total of 36 statements were available. Six of the 25 published statements did not include 

a statement on overprovision (see Appendix 1). Policy statements from 2007 and 2010 were also  

re-examined to enable an assessment of whether there has been any policy development over time.

Format of report

Each of the above criteria is examined in the report in terms of the legal requirements set out in licensing 

legislation or statutory guidance. A summary of key findings from the review of published policy statements 

is then presented (with more detail included in the appendices), followed by discussion and analysis of the 

findings. The report concludes with some general observations and recommendations for future licensing 

policy development. 

For the most part, the report addresses what is presented in the policy statements. How statements are 

used in practice and whether they have a bearing on licensing decision-making are also key issues in 

determining policy effectiveness, but are largely outside the scope of this review.

Review of statements of licensing policy 2013 to 2016 page three

Alcohol Focus Scotland

1 See, for example, Councillors Code of Conduct http://www.scotland.gov.uk/Publications/2010/12/10145144/0

Page 7



Background

History of licensing policy statements in Scotland 

The duty to prepare and publish a statement of licensing policy is a relatively new requirement for licensing 

boards, introduced by the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.2 

The 2005 licensing legislation was enacted following a review of the licensing system by a government-

appointed committee.3 The Nicholson Committee was set up in 2001 with a remit to “review all aspects 

of liquor licensing law and practice in Scotland, with particular reference to the implications for health 

and public order; and to recommend changes in the public interest.” One of the recommendations of 

the Nicholson Committee was that licensing boards be placed under a statutory duty to issue policy 

statements. The Nicholson Committee believed that policy statements could be highly beneficial for all 

those involved in the licensing process. It anticipated policy statements being used to “reflect any views 

or suggestions made to licensing boards by local licensing forums”, “give a broad indication of special 

terms and conditions which a board might consider appropriate in relation to particular forms of licensed 

business”, and be a useful means of “indicating a board’s approach to licensing hours”. 

The legal requirement to publish a statement of licensing policy came into force in November 2007.4 Policy 

statements for 2013 to 2016 are therefore the third policy statement that licensing boards have produced.  

The content of a policy statement

Licensing legislation and the accompanying statutory guidance specify a number of conditions for the 

preparation and content of policy statements. In addition to the duty to publish a statement of licensing 

policy every three years, the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 also states that:

 A licensing board must consult in the preparation of its statement of licensing policy;

 Measures contained in the policy statement must seek to promote the licensing objectives. These  

 objectives are: preventing crime and disorder; securing public safety; preventing public nuisance;  

 protecting children from harm; and protecting and improving public health; 

 The policy statement must include a statement as to the extent to which a board considers there to be  
[...]
e a clear line of reasoning from the evidence to a 

particular policy approach make the licensing system more transparent and understandable. In the 

absence of supporting evidence, it is difficult to judge whether measures included within a policy statement 

are appropriate, proportionate, or sufficient for the purpose of achieving the licensing objectives.

3. Process of consultation

In preparing a statement of licensing policy, a licensing board must consult with the local licensing forum 

for its area and any other people it thinks appropriate. The membership of a licensing forum must include a 

local licensing standards officer and the health board. Membership should be representative of the interests 

of licence holders, police, health, education or social work, young people and residents. 

Review of statements of licensing policy 2013 to 2016 page seven

Alcohol Focus ScotlandPage 11



Increasing community involvement in the licensing process was one of the aims of the Nicholson 

Committee in recommending changes to the licensing regime. Consultation on a new policy statement 

gives local people an opportunity to input into shaping the licensing environment in their area.

In the preparation of 2013 policy statements, Alcohol Focus Scotland responded directly to 11 policy 

consultations, which gave some insight into how licensing boards’ approached consultation on their 

policies. Alcohol Focus Scotland conducted a further small-scale review of consultation processes during 

early 2014. All licensing clerks were contacted to provide information on how licensing boards consulted 

on their policies, the level and nature of responses they received, and how the responses were considered 

by the boards. Five licensing boards replied to the request. Information from the responses submitted by 

Alcohol Focus Scotland and the additional information supplied by licensing clerks suggests consultation 

methods and extent of engagement with licensing st
[...]
opean Court of Justice respectively.11 The standard of 

evidence used to support bans on tobacco and display and alcohol marketing is of the same standard and scope 

as the evidence available to licensing boards in support of restrictions on numbers of licensed premises.

Licensing boards are administrative bodies with discretionary power. The standard of evidence applied 

by a licensing board to its policy and decision-making should be appropriate to its role as a regulator, 

and statutory guidance should be reviewed and amended to assist in the proper interpretation of use of 

evidence to support effective licensing practice.12

Policy statement examples

Edinburgh City: In its 2013 policy statement, Edinburgh Licensing Board categorised seven localities 

within its area as ‘areas of special concern’ with regard to the number of licensed premises. However, 

unlike overprovision, the term ‘areas of special concern’ is not defined in the legislation and is not a specific 

reason for refusing to grant a new premises licence. Current indications are that this categorisation has little 

meaning in practice. Edinburgh’s policy statement has been in force for five months and the licensing board 

has granted 11 (up until end of April) new premises licences in its areas of special concern. 

West Dunbartonshire: West Dunbartonshire Licensing Board adopted a ‘refinement’ to its overprovision 

policy in 2013 to allow it to consider the health benefits with regard to increased employment opportunities 

in relation to applications for new premises licences. The policy states that this is a “…factor that an 

applicant may be able to use to rebut the current strict presumption (against grant in certain categories 

of premises in intermediate data zone areas deemed overprovided for) in the board’s policy, where those 

benefits outweigh any likely harm.” A legal opinion commissioned by Alcohol Focus Scotland, however, 

considers this refinement to West Dunbartonshi
[...]
ommodate children  

 in order to protect children from harm. These mainly cover issues of health and safety, provision of  

 suitable facilities, children’s menus, staff training etc.

 A minority of statements indicate a terminal hour for younger children to be present on licensed  

 premises, and some restrict children’s access to licensed premises for the primary purpose of  

 consuming a meal.

 Nearly all policy statements include a standard condition that children should not be exposed to  

 incidents of violence or disorder, and several express concerns in relation to gambling activities and  

 adult entertainment, but very few recognise exposure to alcohol consumption as a possible risk factor  

 for children.

Discussion

It is not the responsibility of a licensing board to promote or develop the licensed trade. It therefore seems 

questionable whether it is the place of a licensing board to encourage children’s access to licensed 

premises as a matter of policy. Only Stirling Licensing Board adopts a neutral position on this point 

stating that “[w]here premises elect to allow children and young persons onto the premises, they need to 

ensure that they are protected from harm and are catered for appropriately.” It may be more appropriate 

for licensing boards to confine their role to deciding whether children should be permitted onto licensed 

premises and under what conditions. 

Whilst many conditions listed in policy statements are evidently concerned with ensuring a child’s physical 

safety in a licensed premises, there appears to be much less awareness of the influence that being in a 

licensed premises may have on children’s knowledge and attitudes towards alcohol. As documented in many 

research studies,13 even very young children have expectations and understandings of the social uses of 

alcohol. Children’s attitudes towards alcohol are shaped by the drinking behaviour of those they see around 

them. What they observe and experience in relation to alcohol consumption will influence their likelihood to 

drink and their drinking practices. This being the case, it is important that measures are put in place to ensure 

that children admitted to on-licensed premises are not exposed to harmful drinking practices. 

Dundee City recognises the need to prevent young people’s exposure to harmful influences, including 

“excessive alcohol consumption”. Dumfries and Galloway suggest that licence holders should consider 

adopting a policy “whereby a limit is placed on the amount of alcoholic drinks served to those adults in 

charge of children or young persons.” 

page fourteen Review of statements of licensing policy 2013 to 2016

Alcohol Focus Scotland Page 18



Arguably the scope of this measure should be widened to place licensed premises admitting children under 

an obligation to ensure that no drunken patrons are allowed onto the premises, and that no adult on the 

premises (not just adults in charge of children) is served to the point of intoxication. 

Consideration may also need to be given to policies regarding early morning hours. Some licensing boards 

indicate that they may be willing to grant early opening for premises serving food and tourists. However, it 

is questionable whether it can ever be in the best interests of children and young people to be in a licensed 

premises for breakfast and observe people drinking alcohol at 8am, 9am and 10am. 

Policy statement examples

Licensing boards expressing concern about granting access to a licensed premises where the supply of 

alcohol is the primary purpose of the premises: Angus, Glasgow City.

Licensing boards restricting children’s access to restaurants, or to premises for the primary purpose of 

consuming food: Dundee, East Ayrshire, West Dunbartonshire, Scottish Borders. 

Licensing boards indicating a terminal hour for children to be in a licensed premises: Glasgow – 9pm 

(bar areas), Inverclyde – 8pm (extended to 11pm in 
[...]


Policy not published
 

South Lanarkshire - 
Clydesdale

Policy not published
 

Stirling No   399 12 0

West 
Dunbartonshire

Yes Widescale Licensed premises in 17 out of 
18 sub-localities.

241 2 0

West Lothian Policy not published
 

394 11 0

 

Page 31



contact 
Alcohol Focus Scotland

166 Buchanan Street, Glasgow  G1 2LW

Tel: 0141 572 6700

Email: enquiries@alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk

www.alcohol-focus-scotland.org.uk

Follow us on Twitter @ AlcoholFocus

August 2014

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 ALCOHOL FOCUS SCOTLAND REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF STATEMENTS OF LICENSING POLICY



Minutes of the meeting


 
NOTE of INQUORATE MEETING of LOCAL LICENSING FORUM held in the COMMITTEE 

ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Eric Dearie, Licensing Standards Officer (Chair) 
 

 Russell Buchanan, Ex Licensee  
 Martin Donovan, Licensed Trade  
 Iain MacNaughton, Community Representative  
 Cath Cakebread, Argyll and Bute Addiction Team Manager  
 Elaine Garman, NHS Highland  
 Sergeant David Ferguson, Police Scotland   
   
Attending: Sheila MacFadyen, Senior Solicitor 
  
 
 
 In the absence of the Chair, Sheila MacFadyen invited the members to elect a 

chair for the meeting. The Forum agreed Eric Dearie would chair the meeting.   
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies for absence were received from Calum MacLachlainn, Tim 

Saul, Fred Bruce, Sheila Johnston, Raymond Boyle, Roanna Clark, Sarah 
Nicolson and Kenny Harrison.  
 
It was noted that the meeting was inquorate however the Chair received 
agreement from the Local Licensing Forum to continue with the meeting.   
 
The Forum agreed that all decisions would be homologated at the next 
quorate meeting of the Local Licensing Forum.  
 

 2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR PERSON 
  The Forum was reminded that at their informal meeting held on 2 

September 2014, the current Chair, Kenny Harrison had advised that he 
had intended to step down as Chair at the next meeting. The forum 
discussed the role of Chair of the Forum and agreed that it would be 
useful if an email was circulated in advance of the next meeting of the 
Forum asking all members to consider taking on the role as Chair and if 
they are interested in considering the role to let Susan know in advance of 
the next meeting.  
 
Decision  
 
The Local Licensing Forum agreed that an email should be issued in 
advance of the next meeting asking members to consider taking on the 
role as Chair.  
 

 3. MINUTES 
  The Local Licensing Forum considered the Minutes of the last meeting. 

The Forum noted that at this stage, the sub group from the Licensing 
Board, which had been set up in order to form a view on overprovision 



had nothing to report to the group.  
 
The group discussed the informal meeting that was held as a result of the 
last meeting to discuss, with the Licensing Board, the role of the Forum. 
The group agreed that they had found the informal meeting, in which the 
forum sat through a meeting of the licensing board prior to the discussion 
with some members of the licensing board very beneficial.  
 
The forum highlighted that a major change to licensing law is about to be 
introduced in relation to the drink driving policy and some members of the 
forum felt that they should have been given an opportunity to submit their 
views. The forum was advised that the licensing board were also not 
involved in the consultation phase of these changes.  
 
Sheila MacFadyen advised that she had a copy of the agenda from the 
most recent local licensing forum that had been held at West 
Dunbartonshire Council, and advised the meeting as to the items on the 
agenda. The meeting noted that although West Dunbartonshire had 
reports on the agenda (e.g. police and licensing standards), all the reports 
were for noting only and no recommendations were being made as a 
result of these reports. The meeting agreed that although reports from 
Police Scotland and the Licensing Standards Officers were informative, at 
a previous meeting they had agreed to stop requesting such reports as 
they felt they were of no benefit and required officers to collate information 
for noting only. 
 
Decision  
 
The Minutes of the Local Licensing Forum held on 30 April 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

 4. MEMBERSHIP OF THE FORUM 
  The Local Licensing Forum were advised that this item had been put on 

the Agenda to provide the Forum with an opportunity to identify any 
potential gaps in the membership. The Forum had a discussion on the 
membership and advised that it would be useful to have representation 
from the off sales trade on the forum. The Chair advised that Mark Tyson, 
who is a pub licensee and member of the PubWatch scheme in 
Helensburgh, is keen to join the Forum. The Chair advised that there are 
approximately 60 licensed members clubs throughout Argyll and Bute and 
the forum agreed that it would be beneficial to have representative from 
them on the Forum. The group discussed the Geographical 
representation of the forum and agreed that most areas are currently well 
represented with the exception of Helensburgh and Lomond, 
Campbeltown and the Islands. The forum agreed that it was unrealistic to 
expect someone from an Island to travel to Lochgilphead for the meeting 
however the forum discussed the possibility of members attending the 
Forum via Video Conferencing.  The Forum discussed ways of attracting 
new members and agreed that an advert in local papers or trade 
magazines could be a viable option. 
 
Decision  
 



The Local Licensing Forum agreed that representation from the off sales 
trade and a licensed members club would benefit the Forum and in order 
to cover all of Argyll and Bute it would be valuable to get members from 
Helensburgh, Campbeltown and possibly the Islands. The Forum also 
agreed that Susan Mair should look into methods of advertising in order to 
attract new members to the Forum and the advertisement should advise 
that Video Conference could be used to prevent people from having to 
travel.  
 

 5. FESTIVE HOURS POLICY 
  The Local Licensing Forum were provided with a copy of Argyll and Bute’s 

Licensing Board’s Festive hours policy from last year and were advised 
that the Licensing Board will be considering the policy at their next 
meeting on the 18 November 2014 and although it is likely that they will 
agree the same policy as last year, would like the forums views on the 
policy before the decision is finalised.  
 
The Chair explained the policy to the Forum and advised that this year the 
festive period would begin on the 12 December opposed to the 13 
December.  
 
The Forum held a discussion on the policy, and agreed that although they 
are happy with the policy, an emphasis should be placed within the policy 
reminding licence holders that if they are allowing children to be in a 
licensed premise until 1am on 1 January 2015, that it is their responsibility 
to protect the children, to ensure that they are not unduly exposed to 
intoxicated adults.  
 
The Chair advised that protecting Children from harm is one of the five 
licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.  
 
The Forum discussed whether it would be beneficial to be provided with 
statistical information in future to determine if this policy works or if it 
creates more problems with regard to the health service and the police, 
however the forum noted that it would be hard to determine if the 
extended hours were a factor in any change as the holiday season and 
planned extra resources by Police Scotland could also be accountable for 
any change in alcohol related statistics.  
 
Decision  
 
The Local Licensing Forum agreed to make the following representation 
to the Licensing Board. 
 

1. The Local Licensing Forum recommends that the Licensing Board 
make clear to the applicant that it is their responsibility to ensure 
that they are providing ample supervision at any event where 
children and young persons are present until late at night to ensure 
that they are not unduly exposed to intoxicated adults.  
 

2. The Local Licensing Forum recommends that the Board consider 
using health and crime statistics in the future when deciding on 
their Festive Hours Policy to ensure the policy they have in place is 



successful.  However the Forum also noted that it would be hard to 
determine whether a change in statistics was a result of the Festive 
Hours Policy or was because of the increased resources put in 
place by Police Scotland over the holiday season.   

 
 

 6. THE FIVE POLICY OBJECTIVES 
  The Chair advised that the agenda should read the five licensing 

objectives as opposed to the five policy objectives, and asked Sheila 
MacFadyen to remind the Forum of the five licensing objectives. Sheila 
MacFadyen advised that it had been agreed at the informal meeting of the 
Local Licensing Forum that the five licensing objectives should be a 
standing item on all future agendas, and this would allow the forum to 
raise any issues they had at any meeting. The Chair advised that under 
the previous item we had spoken a lot about objective (e), Protecting 
Children from Harm and he advised that as part of The Air Weapons Bill 
currently progressing through the Scottish Parliament that this was being 
updated to read Protecting Children and Young Persons from Harm. The 
Chair reported that the Licensing Board are required to take into account 
each of the Licensing Policy Objectives when deciding whether to grant or 
deny every licensing  application. The Forum agreed that it would be 
helpful if the five objectives were detailed on each agenda to remind 
people of what they were.  
 
Decision  
 
The Forum agreed that for future agendas, the Five Licensing Objectives 
should be detailed to remind the forum of what they are.  
 
 

 7. ALCOHOL FOCUS SCOTLAND REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF 
STATEMENTS OF LICENSING POLICY 

  The Chair advised the Forum that the report had recently been 
considered at a licensing conference. The report highlights Alcohol Focus 
concerns regarding Licensing Boards throughout Scotland. Alcohol Focus 
believes that the licensing boards are not doing enough work in regard to 
overprovision. The Chair advised that when this report was written, Argyll 
and Bute Licensing Boards 2013-2016 Policy had not been finalised and 
therefore is not included in the report. The forum noted the clarity of the 
report, and the detailed suggestions for improvement. The forum held a 
discussion on the requirement for each local authority to have its own 
licensing board.  The Chair asked the members of the forum to bring any 
comments they have on the report to the next meeting.  
 
Decision  
 
The Local Licensing Forum noted the report by Alcohol Focus Scotland 
and agreed to bring any further comments they had on the report to the 
next meeting of the Forum.  
 
(Reference: Report by Alcohol Focus Scotland, submitted, dated August 
2014) 
 



 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  Pub Watch  

 
The Local Licensing Forum held a discussion on the pub watch scheme. 
The Chair advised that currently there are three pub watch schemes 
operating within Argyll and Bute, one in Helensburgh, Oban and 
Campbeltown. The group were advised as to how pub watch operates, 
and the forum held a discussion on this. In response to a question by the 
forum as to whether pub watch could include on and off sales trade the 
Chair advised that the pub watch scheme in Campbeltown, until recently, 
was chaired by the Manager of the Campbeltown Co-op. The group 
agreed that it would be useful to discuss pub watch schemes at a future 
meeting.  
 
Police Scotland Update  
 
Sergeant David Ferguson provided an update on behalf of Police 
Scotland. He advised the Forum that there were no major issues within 
Argyll and Bute. He advised that there had been an increase in assaults in 
Licensed Premises and Police Scotland are working with licensed 
premises to get their staff are trained in conflict management. Sergeant 
David Ferguson reported that Police Scotland is continuing to work 
alongside Licensing Standards Officers to make sure that licensed 
premises are receiving the support they require. He advised that Police 
Scotland is currently undertaking an exercise to ensure Personal Licence 
Holders refresher training is up to date.  Sheila MacFadyen advised that 
personal licence holders who had not submitted their certificates by the 
end of November would have their licenses revoked at the Licensing 
Board meeting on 10 December 2014. 
 

 9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  Sheila MacFadyen advised that the group are required to have a joint 

meeting with the Licensing Board and reported that the proposed date for 
this meeting is Wednesday 10 December 2014.  
 


